in an aggregate of 196,171,395 Shares, representing approximately 61.39% of the entire issued
share capital of the Company.

Immediately after the close of the Offer, taking into account the valid acceptance in respect of
the said 96,695,762 Offer Shares tendered under the Offer and subject to the due registration
by the Registrar of the transfer of the Offer Shares, the Offeror and parties acting in concert
with it are interested in an aggregate of 292,867,157 Shares, representing approximately
91.65% of the entire issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this joint
announcement. Save as the aforesaid, neither the Offeror nor parties acting in concert with it
had acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares or rights over the Shares during the Offer Period.

– 4 –

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately after Completion
and prior to commencement of the Offer and (ii) immediately after the close of the Offer and as
at the date of this joint announcement:

Immediately after
Completion and prior to

commencement of the Offer

Immediately after
the close of the Offer and
as at the date of this joint

announcement
Number of

Shares
%

(approximate)
Number of

Shares
%

(approximate)

Offeror and parties acting in
concert with it 196,171,395 61.39 292,867,157 91.65

Mr. Lo Kar Chun, SBS, JP (Note) 450,000 0.14 – –

Other public shareholders 122,943,497 38.47 26,697,735 8.35

Total 319,564,892 100.0 319,564,892 100.0

Note: Mr. Lo Kar Chun, SBS, JP is an independent non-executive Director.

Save for (i) the acquisition of the Sale Shares by the Offeror pursuant to the Sale and Purchase
Agreement which was completed; and (ii) the valid acceptances under the Offer as disclosed
in this joint announcement, none of the Offeror or any of the parties acting in concert with
it has acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares or rights over the Shares before and during
the Offer Period up to and including the date of this joint announcement. The Offeror and
parties acting in concert with it have not borrowed or lent any Shares or relevant securities (as